

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF GEORGIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE R STREET INSTITUTE,
THE AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION,
THE ASSOCIATION OF RESEARCH LIBRARIES,
THE ASSOCIATION OF COLLEGE AND RESEARCH LIBRARIES,
THE NATIONAL FREEDOM OF INFORMATION COALITION,
THE GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT,
KNOWLEDGE ECOLOGY INTERNATIONAL,
GOVERNMENT INFORMATION WATCH,
THE RE:CREATE COALITION,
THE RURAL COALITION,
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE,
ENGINE ADVOCACY,
AND C-SPAN**

**AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT'S
ACQUIESCENCE IN THE PETITION**

CHARLES DUAN

Counsel of Record

R STREET INSTITUTE

1212 New York Ave NW Ste 900

Washington DC 20005

(202) 525-5717

cduan@rstreet.org

Counsel for amici curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT: Certiorari Should Be Granted to Determine the Extent to Which the State May Exclude Citizens from Government Works Under Copyright Law	8
A. State-Owned Copyrights Implicate the First and Fourteenth Amendments	9
B. State-Owned Copyrights Implicate Republican Self-Governance	12
C. State-Owned Copyrights Implicate the Work of Libraries, Journalists, Educators, and Others	14
D. State-Owned Copyrights Implicate Technological and Economic Development	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Banks v. Manchester</i> , 128 U.S. 244 (1888)	12
<i>Building Officials & Code Administrators v. Code Technology, Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 730 (1st Cir. 1980)	8, 12
<i>Co. Doe v. Public Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>County of Suffolk v. First American Real Estate Solutions</i> , 261 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Del Madera Properties v. Rhodes & Gardner, Inc.</i> , 637 F. Supp. 262 (N.D. Cal. 1985)	8
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	11
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	9
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	15
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939)	11
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	9
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	15

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co.
v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue,
460 U.S. 575 (1983) 15

New York Civil Liberties Union
v. New York City Transit Authority,
684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2011) 10

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964) 9

North Jersey Media Group v. Ashcroft,
308 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002) 10

Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville,
405 U.S. 156 (1972) 11

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court,
464 U.S. 501 (1984) 9

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court,
478 U.S. 1 (1986) 9

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980) 9

Roth v. United States,
354 U.S. 476 (1957) 9

Stanley v. Georgia,
394 U.S. 557 (1969) 9

Thornhill v. Alabama,
310 U.S. 88 (1940) 13

Washington Post v. Robinson,
935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 10

Wheaton v. Peters,
33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 591 (1834) 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND FOUNDATIONAL DOCUMENT

The Declaration of Independence para. 2 (1776) 12

U.S. Const. amend. 1 5, 9–10

 — amend. 5 11

 — amend. 14 5, 9–10

 — Art. IV, § 4 12

 — pmbl. 12

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 105 11

 — § 107 17

 — § 108 17

OTHER SOURCES

Academic Law Library Director Perspectives: Case Studies and Insights (Michelle M. Wu ed., 2015) 15

Morris L. Cohen, *An Historical Overview of American Law Publishing*, 31 Int'l J. Legal Info. 168 (2003) 18

Council of State Archivists, *The Importance of State Archives* (2013) 16

Dir. for Sci., Tech. & Innovation, Org. for Econ. Cooperation & Dev., *Assessing Government Initiatives on Public Sector Information: A Review of the OECD Council Recommendation* (OECD Dig. Econ. Papers, No. 248, June 18, 2015), <https://doi.org/10.1787/5js04dr9147j-en> 19

Claire M. Germain, *Legal Information Management in a Global and Digital Age: Revolution and Tradition*, 35 Int'l J. Legal Info. 134 (2007), <https://scholarship.law.ufl.edu/facultypub/160> 14–16

Ian Goodfellow et al., *Deep Learning* (2016), <http://www.deeplearningbook.org/> 19

Jason Hennesey & Steven Xijin Ge, *A Cross Disciplinary Study of Link Decay and the Effectiveness of Mitigation Techniques*, in 14 (Supp. 14) BMC Bioinformatics S5 (2013), <http://www.biomedcentral.com/1471-2105/14/S14/S5> 16

Richard J. Lazarus, *The (Non)Finality of Supreme Court Opinions*, 128 Harv. L. Rev. 540 (2014) 13

Y. LeCun et al., *Backpropagation Applied to Handwritten Zip Code Recognition*, 1 Neural Computation 541 (1989) 19

Kalev Leetaru, *Trump's Tweeting and Government Records in the Digital Era*, Forbes (June 18, 2017), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/kalevleetaru/2017/06/18/trumps-tweeting-and-government-records-in-the-digital-era/> 16

Jill Lepore, *The Cobweb: Can the Internet Be Archived?*, N.Y.er, Jan. 26, 2015, at 34, <http://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2015/01/26/cobweb> 16

Thomas Lipscomb, *Crisis at the National Archives*, Real Clear Pol. (June 10, 2018), https://www.realclearpolitics.com/articles/2018/06/10/crisis_at_the_national_archives_137241.html 16

Adam Liptak, *Supreme Court Plans to Highlight Revisions in Its Opinions*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 5, 2015), <https://www.nytimes.com/2015/10/06/us/politics/supreme-court-to-highlight-revisions-in-its-opinions.html> 13

Office of Sci. & Tech. Policy & Nat’l Sci. & Tech. Council, *Preparing for the Future of Artificial Intelligence* (Oct. 2016), https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/whitehouse_files/microsites/ostp/NSTC/preparing_for_the_future_of_ai.pdf 19

Patti Ogden, “*Mastering the Lawless Science of Our Law*”: *A History of Legal Citation Indexes*, 85 L. Libr. J. 1 (1993) 17

Mohana Ravindranath, *OpenGov Start-up Company Makes Government Transparency Its Business*, Wash. Post (Feb. 1, 2015), https://www.washingtonpost.com/business/on-it/opengov-start-up-company-makes-government-transparency-its-business/2015/01/31/f21b0280-a584-11e4-a7c2-03d37af98440_story.html 18

Richard A. Leiter, *Law Librarians’ Roles in Modern Law Libraries*, https://law.unl.edu/documents/Schmid_Law_Library/Leiter-ModernLibraries.pdf, in *Academic Law Library Director Perspectives: Case Studies and Insights* 319 (Michelle M. Wu ed., 2015) 15

Basha Rubin, *Legal Tech Startups Have a Short History and a Bright Future*, TechCrunch (Dec. 6, 2014), <https://techcrunch.com/2014/12/06/legal-tech-startups-have-a-short-history-and-a-bright-future/> . . . 18

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Making Your Case: The Art of Persuading Judges* (2008) 11

U.S. Copyright Office, *Compendium of U.S. Copyright Office Practices* (3d ed., updated 2017), <https://www.copyright.gov/comp3/> 8

U.S. Postal Serv. Office of the Inspector Gen., *Report No. RARC-WP-13-006, The Untold Story of the ZIP Code* (2013), https://www.uspsoig.gov/sites/default/files/document-library-files/2015/rarc-wp-13-006_0.pdf 19

Caleb Watney, *Reducing Entry Barriers in the Development and Application of AI* (R St. Inst., Policy Study No. 153, Oct. 2018), <https://www.rstreet.org/2018/10/09/reducing-entry-barriers-in-the-development-and-application-of-ai/> 19

Diane Leenheer Zimmerman, *Can Our Culture Be Saved? The Future of Digital Archiving*, 91 Minn. L. Rev. 989 (2007) 17

Jonathan Zittrain et al., *Perma: Scoping and Addressing the Problem of Link and Reference Rot in Legal Citations*, 127 Harv. L. Rev. F. 176 (2014) 16
